

# **Microsoft Accessibility Conformance Report**

## **WCAG Edition**

### (Based on VPAT<sup>®</sup> Version 2.4Rev)

Name of Product/Version: M365 Compliance Center / Continuous Release

Platform: Web

Report Date: October 26, 2023

**Product Description:** M365 Compliance Center exposes a portal for managing enterprise compliance that is hosted at compliance.microsoft.com.

**Contact Information:** <u>Enterprise Disability Desk</u>

Website: Microsoft Accessibility

#### **Evaluation Methods Used**

Microsoft uses established industry standards, including the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines, Section 508, and EN 301 549, to guide product evaluation during development and throughout the product lifecycle. Microsoft's accessibility evaluation assessments incorporate a variety of measures, which can include: (i) conducting automated testing using a variety of proprietary and external tools; (ii) performing inspection and manual testing with a keyboard and adaptive technologies, such as screen readers and speech recognition software; and (iii) testing by individuals with disabilities. Conformance to the accessibility standards documented in this Conformance Report was evaluated according to the <u>Department of Homeland Security Trusted Tester Program</u>.

#### **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard / Guideline	Included in Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A: Yes

Standard / Guideline	Included in Report
	Level AA: Yes
	Level AAA: No
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A: Yes
	Level AA: Yes
	Level AAA: No

### Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

Note: For criteria marked "Supports," substantial conformance with the criterion by the product or service has been determined through the Evaluation Testing, which includes a mix of automated and manual testing, as described above.

Note: In the tables below, for all criteria marked "Not Applicable," the specific feature covered by that criterion is not part of the product. For example:

• If pre-recorded audio-only or video-only content is not part of a product, then WCAG criterion 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) will be marked "Not Applicable."

## WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibilitysupported ways of using technology as documented in the <u>WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements</u>.

### Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Supports	
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)	Not Applicable	
(Level A)		
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>IM365Scc.HomePage][Compliance – Home- Homepage]: The screen reader announces wrong information for 'Next' button when 'Next Steps' tab is open.</li> <li>IM365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview]: Visual headings "Recommended actions" &amp; "Get started" are not defined under heading level.</li> <li>IM365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Visual headings present on the "Review and finish" page are not defined under H2 level headings.</li> <li>IM365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview-Create Policy]: Screen reader is announcing incorrect tooltip information when focus lands on "Sensitive info to detect" info icon.</li> <li>IM365Scc.Dashboard] [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Reports]: Screen reader is not announcing the entire tooltip information for the graph points in tab and browse modes.</li> <li>IM365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Screen reader not announcing the revealed info icon tooltip in tab and browse modes.</li> <li>IM365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Screen reader not announcing the revealed info icon tooltip in tab and browse modes.</li> <li>IM365 Compliance -Discovery-cases- Communications]: Controls present in 'Insert' section and 'Font size' controls ect is not defined inside the 'Toolbar'.</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>8) [M365Scc.ListPage][Data Classification-Trainable Classifiers-Filter]: The 'Filter' label is not associated with the button under 'Classifiers' page.</li> <li>9) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Reports]: Incorrect table name is provided for the table present in the "Email blast senders" page.</li> <li>10) [M365Scc.DatetimeRange] [M365 Security- Reports-Email and collaboration Report-Spoof detections]: Visually appearing heading 'Date(UTC)' present in 'Export Conditions' dialogue is not defined under heading tag.</li> <li>11) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR]: All visual heading card names at "Data request templates" section are not defined under H3 level heading tags.</li> <li>12) [M365 compliance- Data Classification-EDM Classifiers]: Visual heading 'What we did', 'What you need to do' and 'Do I need to map a sensitive info type to other columns?' text is not defined under heading level.</li> <li>13) [M365 Compliance – Privacy Management – Create pattern]: Screen reader is not announcing tooltips of all the info icon in the new patterns dialog.</li> <li>14) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Azure AD- Summary]: No main h2 heading is defined in the dialog.</li> <li>15) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Azure AD- Summary]: No main h2 heading is defined in the dialog.</li> <li>16) [M365 Compliance - Privacy Management – Create pattern]: Screen reader is not announcing tooltips of all the info icon in the new patterns dialog.</li> <li>16) [M365 Compliance - Privacy Management – Create pattern]: Screen reader is not announcing tooltips of all the info icon in the new patterns dialog.</li> <li>17) [M365 compliance- Data Classification-EDM</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Classifiers]: Visual heading 'What we did', 'What you need to do' and 'Do I need to map a sensitive info type to other columns?' text is not defined under heading level. 18) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR]: All visual heading card names at "Data request templates" section are not defined under H3 level heading tags. 19) [M365 Security-Reports-Email and collaboration Report-Spoof detections]: Visually appearing heading 'Date(UTC)' present in 'Export Conditions' dialogue is not defined under heading tag. 20) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Reports]: Incorrect table name is provided for the table present in the "Email blast senders" page. 21) [Data Classification-Trainable Classifiers-Filter]: The 'Filter' label is not associated with the button under 'Classifiers' page. 22) [M365 Compliance - Discovery-cases- Communications]: Controls present in 'Insert' section and 'Font size' controls ect is not defined inside the 'Toolbar'. 23) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Screen reader not announcing the revealed info icon tooltip in tab and browse modes. 24) [Accessibility] [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Reports]: Screen reader is not announcing the entire tooltip information for the graph points in tab and browse modes. 25) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview-Create Policy]: Screen reader

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>is announcing incorrect tooltip information when focus lands on "Sensitive info to detect" info icon.</li> <li>26) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Visual headings present on the "Review and finish" page are not defined under H2 level headings.</li> <li>27) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview]: Visual headings "Recommended actions" &amp; "Get started" are not defined under heading level.</li> <li>28) [Accessibility][Compliance – Home- Homepage ]: The screen reader announces wrong information for 'Next' button when 'Next Steps' tab is open.</li> </ul>
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A)	Partially Supports	[M365 Compliance - Data Loss Prevention - Policies]: In browse mode, screen reader focus is not moving in a sequential order.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A)	Supports	
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Keyboard users are not able to access the link in a tooltip for the info icons on the "Detect communication for inappropriate text" dialog.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Alerts]: Links under 'Matched policy' table header are not actionable with keyboard.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance -Subject rights requests overview]- Ensure elements that have scrollable content are accessible by keyboard</li> <li>[M365 compliance- Data Classification-Trainable Classifiers]: Table column "Separator" control is not accessible through keyboard.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance -Records Management- Disposition]: Table column "Separator" control is not accessible through keyboard.</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>6) [M365 Compliance -Records Management-Disposition]: 'Progress info button' present in 'Disposed items' table header is not accessible with keyboard.</li> <li>7) [M365Scc.Dashboard][M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Overview tab-Last Incidents]: Table header is not draggable through keyboard</li> <li>8) [M365Scc.ListPage] [M365 Compliance -IRM - Alert &amp; Case Filter Accessibility Review]: Table headers are not able to resize with keyboard which is present in 'Alert' &amp; 'Case' tab.</li> <li>9) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Policies]: Calendar pop up present is not dismissible with 'esc' key.</li> <li>10) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Policies]: Calendar pop up present is not dismissible with 'esc' key.</li> <li>11) [M365 Compliance - IRM - Alert &amp; Case Filter Accessibility Review]: Table headers are not able to resize with keyboard which is present in 'Alert' &amp; 'Case' tab.</li> <li>12) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Overview tab-Last Incidents]: Table header is not draggable through keyboard</li> <li>13) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Overview tab-Last Incidents]: Table header is not draggable through keyboard</li> <li>13) [M365 Compliance - Records Management-Disposition]: 'Progress info button' present in 'Disposed items' table header is not accessible with keyboard.</li> <li>14) [M365 Compliance -Records Management-Disposition]: Table column "Separator" control is not accessible through keyboard.</li> <li>15) [M365 compliance -Data Classification-Trainable Classifiers]: Table column "Separator" control is not accessible through keyboard.</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Partially Supports	<ul> <li>16) [M365 Compliance -Subject rights requests overview] - Ensure elements that have scrollable content are accessible by keyboard</li> <li>17) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Alerts]: Links under 'Matched policy' table header are not actionable with keyboard.</li> <li>18) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Keyboard users are not able to access the link in a tooltip for the info icons on the "Detect communication for inappropriate text" dialog.</li> <li>1) [M365Scc.MiniReview][M365 Compliance - Content Search - Review sample]: Keyboard trap observed over mini review screen in 'Review sample' dialog.</li> <li>2) [M365Scc.ListPage] [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Alerts tab]: Keyboard focus is getting trapped inside Assigned to menu item when we navigate with tab key in Alerts tab.</li> <li>3) [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Alerts tab]: Keyboard focus is getting trapped inside Assigned to menu item when we navigate with tab key in Alerts tab.</li> <li>4) [M365 Compliance - Content Search - Review sample]: Keyboard trap observed over mini review screen in 'Review sample]: Keyboard focus is getting trapped inside Assigned to menu item when we navigate with tab key in Alerts tab.</li> </ul>
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Supports	
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Supports	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	1) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Unnecessary keyboard focus is provided

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>for the hidden control in the 'Choose user and reviewers' page.</li> <li>2) [M365Scc.ChartCard] [M365 Compliance -Privacy Management- Subject rights requests overview]- Incorrect navigation order defined inside the graph</li> <li>3) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR- Data tagged for further action]: On activating "Can't find data subject? Enter their details manually." button, focus remains on the same control instead of revealed "Name" edit field.</li> <li>4) [M365 Security – Privacy Management – Key insights section]: On dismissing the "View summary" dialog with close button/ Esc key, focus lost observed.</li> <li>5) [M365Scc.MiniReview][M365 Compliance - Records Management-Disposition]: After activating 'Close/Cancel/Apply' button or 'Esc' key present in 'Approve disposal' dialog, keyboard focus is not lands on desired control.</li> <li>6) [M365 Compliance -IRM - Alert &amp; Case Filter Accessibility Review]: On dismissing 'Filter already exists' dialog the keyboard focus is getting lost.</li> <li>7) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR- Data tagged for further action]: Focus is not landing on triggered control on activating "Go back" button in "View settings" dialog.</li> <li>8) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR- Data tagged for further action]: Focus is not landing on triggered control on activating "Go back" button in "View settings" dialog.</li> <li>9) [M365 Compliance -IRM - Alert &amp; Case Filter Accessibility Review]: On dismissing 'Filter already exists' dialog the keyboard focus is getting lost.</li> <li>10) [M365 Compliance -IRM - Alert &amp; Case Filter Accessibility Review]: On dismissing 'Filter already exists' dialog the keyboard focus is getting lost.</li> <li>10) [M365 Compliance -Records Management- Disposition]: After activating 'Close/Cancel/Apply'</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>button or 'Esc' key present in 'Approve disposal' dialog, keyboard focus is not lands on desired control.</li> <li>11) [M365 Security – Privacy Management – Key insights section]: On dismissing the "View summary" dialog with close button/ Esc key, focus lost observed.</li> <li>12) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR- Data tagged for further action]: On activating "Can't find data subject? Enter their details manually." button, focus remains on the same control instead of revealed "Name" edit field.</li> <li>13) [M365 Compliance -Privacy Management- Subject rights requests overview]-Incorrect navigation order defined inside the graph</li> <li>14) [Classifiers-EDM Classifiers-EDM Schema- Delete EDM schema-Confirm]: Keyboard focus loss is observed when user activates 'Confirm' button under 'Delete EDM schema' dialog.</li> <li>15) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Unnecessary keyboard focus is provided for the hidden control in the 'Choose user and reviewers' page.</li> </ul>
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Supports	
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Reports tab]: Visual name and accessible name are not the same for 'Provide Feedback' button in Reports tab.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Reports tab]: Visual name and accessible name are not the same for 'Provide Feedback' button in Reports tab.</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)	Supports	
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Partially Supports	<ul> <li>1) [Data Connector-Overview- 'ConnectiontoSource']: Error identification is not provided for the invalid entries on the 'ConnectiontoSource' step.</li> <li>2) [Classifiers-EDM Classifiers-EDM sensitive Info Types-Edit EDM sensitive Info Type-Description]: No error message appears after exceeding character limit inside 'Description for admin' field under 'Name and describe your EDM sensitive info type' dialog.</li> <li>3) [Classifiers-EDM Classifiers-EDM sensitive Info Types-Edit EDM sensitive Info Type-Description]: No error message appears after exceeding character limit inside 'Description for admin' field under 'Name and describe your EDM sensitive info type' dialog.</li> <li>4) [Data Connector-Overview- 'ConnectiontoSource']: Error identification is not provided for the invalid entries on the 'ConnectiontoSource' step.</li> </ul>
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management- Policies-Trigger thresholds]: Ensures every form element has a label Spin button.</li> <li>[M365Scc.ResourceGrid] [Solution Catalog]: Incorrect name as 'Clear search' is defined for search edit field.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview]: Role as button is not defined for info</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>icon which is present beside '516 more info types detected' in the 'Recommended action for your org' section.</li> <li>4) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Ensures Buttons have discernible text for the close button on "View policy settings" dialog.</li> <li>5) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview]: Role should be defined as button for the info icons present under "Last policy scan (UTC)" table header and status column headers in a table row.</li> <li>6) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Recommended actions]: Role as img is defined for the info icons present on "Add permissions to others" dialog.</li> <li>7) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Name is not defined, and incorrect role is provided for the info icons present on the dialog.</li> <li>8) [M365 Compliance - Data loss prevention - Policies tab]: Info icon does not have discernible name inside On-premises repositories dialog.</li> <li>9) [Classifiers-Create EDM Classifier-Info]: Name is not defined for the 'Info' button under 'Configure detection rules for primary elements' dialog</li> <li>10) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR]: Incorrect name is provided for the "Get started" button at "Data deletion" card.</li> <li>11) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR-Data deletion]: Ensures every form element has a label for "Assign approvers" combo box at data deletion dialog.</li> <li>12) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR-Data deletion]: Name as remove is not defined for remove button for "Remove tag" control in "Search for a data subject" &amp; "Assign approvers" edit fields.</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>associated with the info icon</li> <li>23) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Create a policy]: Incorrect role as link</li> <li>defined for 'Save as default settings'</li> <li>24) [M365 Compliance - Data Loss Prevention - Overview]: Name is not defined for Close button inside 'Review settings and create policy' flyout in</li> <li>Overview tab.</li> <li>25) [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Alerts tab]: Incorrect name is defined as 'Edit or</li> <li>Delete Filter card' for More button.</li> <li>26) [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Reports tab]: Incorrect Aria-label is defined for Info icon button inside Alerts summary card</li> <li>27) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Azure AD- Sensitivity Labels]: Ensures buttons have discernible text inside the table elements.</li> <li>28) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Azure AD- Sensitivity Labels]: Ensures every ARIA button, link and menuitem has an accessible name at the table header</li> <li>29) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Overview tab- Apps]: No name is associated with the info icon</li> <li>30) [M365 Security – Privacy Management – Overview]: Names should be defined for the "By location" &amp; "7 days" combo boxes present at different cards at overview page.</li> <li>31) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR- Data collected]: Ensures every form element has a label for the check box in edit columns dialog.</li> <li>32) [M365 compliance-Data Classification-EDM Classifiers]: Ensures buttons have discernible text for 'Close' button present in 'Summary' dialog.</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>33) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR-Data deletion]: Name as remove is not defined for remove button for "Remove tag" control in "Search for a data subject" &amp; "Assign approvers" edit fields.</li> <li>34) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR-Data deletion]: Ensures every form element has a label for "Assign approvers" combo box at data deletion dialog.</li> <li>35) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR]: Incorrect name is provided for the "Get started" button at "Data deletion" card.</li> <li>36) [Classifiers-Create EDM Classifier-Info]: Name is not defined for the 'Info' button under 'Configure detection rules for primary elements' dialog</li> <li>37) [M365 Compliance - Data loss prevention - Policies tab]: Info icon does not have discernible name inside On-premises repositories dialog.</li> <li>38) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies]: Name is not defined, and incorrect role is provided for the info icons present on the dialog.</li> <li>39) [Screen reader- Records Management-Simulation UI- Samples for review]: Incorrect role as img is defined for 'Clear date and clear locations' controls in filters section.</li> <li>40) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Recommended actions]: Role as img is defined for 'Lear date and clear locations' controls in filters section.</li> <li>41) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Recommended actions]: Role as img is defined for the info icons present on "Add permissions to others" dialog.</li> <li>41) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview]: Role should be defined as button for the info icons present under "Last policy scan (UTC)" table header and status column headers in a table row.</li> <li>42) [M365 Compliance - Communication</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>compliance -Policies]: Ensures Buttons have</li> <li>discernible text for the close button on "View policy</li> <li>settings" dialog.</li> <li>43) [M365 Compliance - Communication</li> <li>compliance -Overview]: Role as button is not</li> <li>defined for info icon which is present beside '516</li> <li>more info types detected' in the 'Recommended</li> <li>action for your org' section.</li> <li>44) [Solution Catalog]: Incorrect name as 'Clear</li> <li>search' is defined for search edit field.</li> <li>45) [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management-Policies-Trigger thresholds]: Ensures every form</li> <li>element has a label Spin button.</li> </ul>

## Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[Classifiers-Create EDM Classifier-Select primary elements]: Luminosity contrast ratio of 'To be able to select it as a primary element add a sensitive info type' information under 'Sensitive Info type' column header is 2.583:1 which is less than 4.5:1.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Reports tab]: The contrast between foreground and background colors does not meet WCAG 2 AA contrast ratio thresholds for Graph tooltip 'Dismissed'.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Reports tab]: The contrast between foreground and background colors does not meet WCAG 2</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>AA contrast ratio thresholds for Graph tooltip</li> <li>'Dismissed'.</li> <li>4) [Classifiers-Create EDM Classifier-Select primary elements]: Luminosity contrast ratio of 'To be able to select it as a primary element add a sensitive info type' information under 'Sensitive Info type' column header is 2.583:1 which is less than 4.5:1.</li> </ul>
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[M365Scc.Dashboard] [M365 – Reports - Labels]: At 400% zoom focus boundary is getting overlapped and links text is getting truncated present inside Reports page.</li> <li>[Compliance – Home – Insider risk management]: Scroll bar at 'Insider risk management' card is not accessible with keyboard and entire page is not scrolling at 400% zoom.</li> <li>[M365Scc.Dashboard] [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview]: Legends present on the dialog are truncated at 400% zoom, Reflow.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Communication compliance - Policies]: Info text present on the "Pause policy" dialog is truncated at 400% zoom.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Communication compliance - Policies-Plain tex]: Content on the plain text tab is not visible clearly at 400% zoom.</li> <li>[M365Scc.FilterPanel] [M365 Security - Defender for Office (MDO) - Defender Messaging]: At 400% zoom, calendar controls are getting truncated present in 'Filters' pane.</li> <li>[M365 compliance- Data Classification- Trainable Classifiers]: Table present in the 'Add share point sites' dialog is not visible at 400%</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>zoom.</li> <li>8) [M365Scc.MiniReview][M365 compliance- Data Classification-Trainable Classifiers]: Vertical scroll bar present in the 'Meta data' tab is not accessible with keyboard, at 400% zoom.</li> <li>9) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR- Data deletion]: Menu items at regulations combo box in "Data deletion" dialog is truncated at 400% zoom at reflow.</li> <li>10) [M365Scc.Wizard] [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data subject information]: At 400% zoom, not able to activate "Get started" button at custom card and the main page content on "Data subject information" wizard gets truncated.</li> <li>11) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data subject information-Request details]: Table row text is truncated and provided tooltip for the truncated text is not adapted to the reflow functionality at 400% zoom.</li> <li>12) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR- Power Automate flows]: At 400%'Zoom 'Shared with me' tab is not getting activated.</li> <li>13) [M365Scc.Dashboard] [M365 Compliance- Privacy Management-Overview-Reflow]: At 400% zoom, the dates present under graphs are truncated.</li> <li>14) [M365 Security – Privacy Management – privacy regulation]: In 400% zoom table data is overlapping and the 'view improvements actions' button is truncated.</li> <li>15) [M365 Compliance -Records Management- Policy look Up]: At 400% zoom, tooltip for 'Enter a user exact email address' edit field present in 'Policy lookup' page is not adapting the reflow functionality.</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>16) [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Alerts tab]: After zooming the page to 400%, tooltip of the 'Edit or delete filter card' button present in filter button is not adapting to 400% zoom functionality.</li> <li>17) [M365Scc.Dashboard][Supporting the Platform-M365 Security-Email Entity]: The text present under the graph, and dates overlap with each other when page is zoomed to 400%.</li> <li>18) [M365Scc.Dashboard] [M365 Security- Reports-Email and collaboration Reports]: Focus indicator overlaps with the other legend and legends text truncated at 400% zoom [URL protection report]</li> <li>19) [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Alerts tab]: After zooming the page to 400%, tooltip of the 'Edit or delete filter card' button present in filter button is not adapting to 400% zoom functionality.</li> <li>20) [M365 Compliance -Records Management- Policy look Up]: At 400% zoom, tooltip for 'Enter a user exact email address' edit field present in 'Policy lookup' page is not adapting the reflow functionality.</li> <li>21) [M365 Security – Privacy Management – privacy regulation]: In 400% zoom table data is overlapping and the 'view improvements actions' button is truncated.</li> <li>22) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management- Overview-Reflow]: At 400% zoom, the dates present under graphs are truncated.</li> <li>23) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management- Overview-Reflow]: At 400% zoom 'Shared with me' tab is not getting activated.</li> <li>24) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>subject information-Request details]: Table row text is truncated and provided tooltip for the truncated text is not adapted to the reflow functionality at 400% zoom.</li> <li>25) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data subject information]: At 400% zoom, not able to activate "Get started" button at custom card and the main page content on "Data subject information" wizard gets truncated.</li> <li>26) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-SRR-Data deletion]: Menu items at regulations combo box in "Data deletion" dialog is truncated at 400% zoom at reflow.</li> <li>27) [M365 compliance- Data Classification-Trainable Classifiers]: Vertical scroll bar present in the 'Meta data' tab is not accessible with keyboard, at 400% zoom.</li> <li>28) [M365 compliance- Data Classification-Trainable Classifiers]: Table present in the 'Add share point sites' dialog is not visible at 400% zoom.</li> <li>29) [M365 Security - Defender for Office (MDO) - Defender Messaging]: At 400% zoom, calendar controls are getting truncated present in 'Filters' pane.</li> <li>30) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Policies-Plain tex]: Content on the plain text tab is not visible clearly at 400% zoom.</li> <li>31) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance - Policies]: Info text present on the "Pause policy" dialog is truncated at 400% zoom.</li> <li>32) [M365 Compliance - Communication compliance - Overview]: Legends present on the dialog are truncated at 400% zoom.</li> </ul>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>management]: Scroll bar at 'Insider risk</li> <li>management' card is not accessible with keyboard</li> <li>and entire page is not scrolling at 400% zoom.</li> <li>34) [M365 Security-Reports-Email and</li> <li>collaboration Reports]: Focus indicator overlaps</li> <li>with the other legend and legends text truncated</li> <li>at 400% zoom.</li> <li>35) [Supporting the Platform-M365 Security-Email</li> <li>Entity]: The text present under the graph, and</li> <li>dates overlap with each other when page is</li> <li>zoomed to 400%.</li> </ul>
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[M365 Compliance - Communication compliance -Overview]: Less contrast ratio as 1.4:1 is provided for the focus indicator on the video which is present on the dialog</li> <li>[M365 compliance- Data Classification-EDM Classifiers]: Insufficient contrast ratio for the keyboard focus boundary on 'Change sensitive info types' control present in 'Summary of how "Wildcard regex" matches data' dialog.</li> </ol>
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[M365Scc.LocationPicker] [M365 Compliance- Privacy Management-Data subject information- Locations]: The text at table row in locations page is getting truncated on enabling text spacing</li> <li>[M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data subject information-Request type]: General data protection regulation text on selecting the yes radio button is truncated at text spacing.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance- Data classification - EDM Classifiers]: Scroll bar present at the info icon tooltip is not scrollable with mouse and keyboard at text spacing.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data subject information-Request type]: General data protection regulation text on selecting the yes</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul> <li>radio button is truncated at text spacing.</li> <li>5) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data subject information-Locations]: The text at table row in locations page is getting truncated on enabling text spacing</li> <li>6) [M365 Compliance- Data classification - EDM Classifiers]: Scroll bar present at the info icon tooltip is not scrollable with mouse and keyboard at text spacing.</li> </ul>
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Partially Supports	<ul> <li>10) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Policies]: Focus on the arrow keys present in time edit field is not properly visible.</li> <li>2) [M365 Compliance - Protection governance (MAPG) - Policies]: Focus on the arrow keys present in time edit field is not properly visible.</li> </ul>
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	<ol> <li>[M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data Matching]: Screen reader is not announcing loaded saving information on activating "Save" button.</li> <li>[M365Scc.ListPage] [M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Alerts tab]: Screen reader does not announce result found status message on searching any value in Search edit field.</li> <li>[M365 Compliance - Insider Risk Management - Alerts tab]: Screen reader does not announce result found status message on searching any</li> </ol>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		value in Search edit field. 4) [M365 Compliance-Privacy Management-Data Matching]: Screen reader is not announcing loaded saving information on activating "Save" button.

### Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	

#### Disclaimer

© 2023 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved. The names of actual companies and products mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners. The information contained in this document represents the current view of Microsoft Corporation on the issues discussed as of the date of publication. Microsoft cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of publication.

Microsoft's WCAG 2.1 conformance reports provide the information included in ITI's "<u>VPAT® 2.4Rev WCAG (March 2022)</u>" template. "Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). This document includes material copied from or derived from the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (<u>WCAG 2.1</u>). Copyright © 2017-2018 W3C® (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang). This document is not the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) and should not be used as a substitute for it. Excerpts of WCAG are referenced solely for purposes of detailing Microsoft's conformance with the relevant provisions. A full and complete copy of the Guidelines is available from the <u>W3C WAI</u>.

Microsoft regularly updates its websites and provides new information about the accessibility of products as that information becomes available.

Customization of the product voids this conformance statement from Microsoft. Customers may make independent conformance statements if they have conducted due diligence to meet all relevant requirements for their customization.

Please consult with Assistive Technology (AT) vendors for compatibility specifications of specific AT products.

This document is for informational purposes only. MICROSOFT MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT.